## **CHAPTER 184—H.F.No.587**

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to natural resources; directing the release of certain lands and the conveyance of certain lands in Aitkin county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. NATURAL RESOURCES; CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; AITKIN COUNTY. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration, shall release by appropriate instrument of conveyance in the form approved by the attorney general in the name of the state of Minnesota the following described access easements, which are no longer required by the department, to the parties named for a consideration of one dollar:

To Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth G. Bergquist, of the county of Hennepin, that access easement dated February 18, 1957 and recorded in the office of the Aitkin county register of deeds on March 8, 1957 in book 23 of miscellaneous records at page 485.

Sec. 2. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration, shall convey to Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth G. Bergquist by quit claim deed in the form approved by the attorney general in the name of the state of Minnesota the following described property situated in the county of Aitkin for a consideration of one dollar:

The 16 1/2 foot strip of land which is a logging road that starts at the county road and meanders through the SE 1/4 of NW 1/4 and NE 1/4 of SW 1/4, Section 20, Township 46 North Range 27 West to Earl Lake.

Sec. 3. This act is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved May 17, 1975.

### **CHAPTER 185—H.F.No.588**

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Butterfield firemen's relief association; authorizing payment of certain disability benefits to certain members.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BUTTERFIELD, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF; DIS-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

ABILITY BENEFITS. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, the firemen's relief association of the city of Butterfield may pay out of its special fund, in a lump sum, a disability benefit in lieu of a service pension to any of its members in an amount not exceeding \$35 per year for each and every year of active service rendered by such members who have reached the age of 50 years, who have heretofore done active duty for 17 years or more as a member of the volunteer fire department of the city, and who have heretofore been totally disabled whether by reason of service or action in the fire department or otherwise.

- Subd. 2. The disability benefits provided in this section shall be uniform in amount, except as otherwise provided. No such disability benefit shall be paid to any person while he remains a member of the fire department and no such person shall be entitled to other relief from the association.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Butterfield and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1975.

#### CHAPTER 186-H.F.No.590

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; police pensions in the city of Eveleth; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 636, as amended, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- "Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 636, as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 670, is amended by adding a section to read:
- Sec. 8. EVELETH, CITY OF; POLICE PENSIONS; INCREASE IN BENEFITS. Any pension payable to a retired member pursuant to section 1, or to a widow pursuant to section 5, of Laws 1965, Chapter 636, as amended, as of January 1, 1975, shall be increased by \$25 per month, effective with the first monthly payment after the effective date of this act. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 356.18, increases in pensions pursuant to this section shall be made automatically, unless the recipient files written notice with the association requesting that the increase not be made.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the Eveleth city council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout